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Highnoon

We believe in taking risks and embracing change. We're constantly
leveraging modern technologies, creating differentiated offerings,
pushing the boundaries of what's possible and seeking new ways to
accelerate our progress.

Innovation breeds progress and growth. And we're determined to
create a culture of creativity and collaboration to encourage our
people to think outside the box and embrace new ideas.

At every step, we remind ourselves that these innovations are not
only for our profitability. We also have to make a positive impact on
the world. Whether it's supporting local communities, reducing our
environmental footprint, or promoting ethical business practices, we
are making a meaningful difference through our Environmental Social
Governance program.

So let us embrace innovation and all that it represents. Let us be
bold, daring, curious and creative and use our passion to strive
for a brighter future. For with innovation, anything is possible, and
possibilities are limitless.

S

Dr. Adeel Abbas
Chief Executive Officer
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Highnoon Laboratories Limited

The Directors are pleased to present the unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Highnoon
Laboratories Limited and consolidated financial statements with its wholly owned subsidiary for the
half-year ended June 30, 2023.

Highnoon generated net sales revenue of Rs. 9,815 million during the period under review as compared
toRs. 7,871 millionin the same period last year (SPLY) registering a growth of 24.7%. Despite a challenging
economic terrain marked by a volatile dollar rupee parity and highest yet recorded inflation levels, our
gross profit depicted a steady increase of 11.8% over SPLY in absolute terms, signifying our continued
focus on innovative supply chain practices, well-disciplined operations and everimproving internal control
environment. The profit after tax for the period grew by 9.9 % over same period last year. Overall, the
increase in profitability is attributable to rise in sales volume of our leading brands and developing a
competitive edge in manufacturing by deploying cost efficiency and operational excellence programs
across the value chain.

On a consolidated basis, the Company achieved a net profit after tax of Rupees 1.21 billion showing an
increase 8.2% increase as compared to the corresponding period.

Your Board strongly believes in constant focus towards preserving our sales growth and optimizing costs.
We are confident that we shall meet our corporate objectives and continue to grow like we have in the

past.

On behalf of the Board, we would like to express our sincere gratitude to all stake holders for their
continued patronage and to the employees for their dedication and hard work.

For & On behalf of the Board

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director

Lahore: 15 August 2023
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Highnoon Laboratories Limited

EY Ford Rhodes UAN: +9242 111 11 39 37 (EYFR)
EY Chartered Accountants Tel: +9242 3577 8402

96-B/1, 4th Floor, Pace Mall Building Fax: +9242 35778412

M.M. Alam Road, Gulberg-II ey.lhr@pk.ey.com

Building a better

working world P.O. Box 104, Lahore-54660 ey.com/pk

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF HIGHNOON LABORATORIES LIMITED
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Highnoon Laboratories
Limited (the Company) as at 30 June 2023, and the related condensed interim statement of profit or loss, condensed
interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and condensed interim
statement of cash flows, and notes to the financial statements for the six-month period then ended (here-in-after
referred to as the “interim financial statements”). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of
these interim financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for
interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these financial statements based on our
review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial statements
consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical
and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial
statements is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

Other matter

The figures of the condensed interim statement of profit or loss and condensed interim statement of comprehensive
income for the three-month period ended 30 June 2023 and 2022 have not been reviewed, as we are required to review
only the cumulative figures for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Omer Chughtai.



Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated
Financial Statements

Highnoon Laboratories Limited
for the Six Months ended 30 June 2023



Highnoon Laboratories Limited

Audited
31 December
Note 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
Authorized share capital
100,000,000 (31 December 2022: 50,000,000)
Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 500,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 5 418,840,820
366,714,040
Revenuereserves 6,659,681,588
7,445,236,448
Lease liabilities 183,933,646
Long-term advances 25,087,760
Long-term loan - secured 6 15,439,012
Deferred liabilities 530,660,193
755,120,611
Trade and other payables 1,503,748,779
Contract liabilities 72,263,670
Unclaimed dividend 98,853,172
Unpaid dividend 63,474,580
Current portion of long-term liabilities 112,276,756
Short term borrowings 464,505,032
Provision for taxation-net 124,621,903
2,439,743,892
3,194,864,503
10,640,100,951
7

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim
financial statements.

\05;/ fﬁ?__f :}jp{f ;

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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Audited
31 December
Note 2022
------------- (Rupees) ------------

Property, plant and equipment 8 2,058,612,015
Intangible assets 35,835,396
Long-terminvestment 200,000,000
Long-term deposits 48,176,589
Long-term advances 32,774,328
Deferred tax assets 34,531,275

2,409,929,603
Stock in trade 9 3,835,094,512
Trade receivables 10 1,330,336,964
Advances, trade deposits and prepayments 971,808,060
Other receivables 31,697,863
Loan to subsidiary 10,000,000
Short-terminvestment 11 1,193,596,924
Tax refunds due from the Government 425,021,817
Cash and cash equivalents 12 432,615,208

8,230,171,348

10,640,100,951

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

Taufig Ahmed Khan

Director

1l
rv_ #

Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Financial Officer




Highnoon Laboratories Limited

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

2022 2022
Note
---------- (Rupees) --------- ----------(Rupees) ---------

Revenue from contracts
with customers- net 13 7,871,085,203 4,115,050,835
Cost ofrevenue 14 (3,923,155,243) (2,048,096,464)
3,947,929,960 2,066,954,371

Distribution, sellingand

promotional expenses (2,043,462,904) (1,038,419,853)
Administrative and general expenses (320,919,859) (180,925,891)
Researchand development expenses (5,323,129) (2,508,467)
Other operating expenses (174,702,424) (113,381,613)
(2,544,408,316) (1,335,235,824)
Operating profit 1,403,521,644 731,718,547
Otherincome 15 140,596,583 82,446,477
Finance costs (15,209,676) (13,867,477)
Profit before taxation 1,528,908,551 800,297,547
Taxation 16 (435,557,110) (240,646,069)
Profit for the Period 1,093,351,441 559,651,478
Restated Restated
17 20.64 10.56

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim

financial statements.

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

Taufig Ahmed Khan
Director

1l
rv_ #

Ashfaq P. Alidina

Chief Financial Officer




For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

Q2 Report 2023

2022 2022
------ (Rupees) ------ ------(Rupees) ------
1,093,351,441 559,651,478
- Other comprehensive income that may be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods - -
- Other comprehensive income that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods
Effect of change in tax rate on:
Revaluation surplus of operating fixed assets - -
1,093,351,441 559,651,478

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim

financial statements.

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director

My

Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Financial Officer



Highnoon Laboratories Limited

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

Note

Profit before tax

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:
Depreciation of operating fixed assets
Depreciation of right-of-use asset

Amortization of intangible assets

Gain on disposal of property plant and equipment
Exchange gain/ (loss) - net

Unrealized gain on short term investments
Dividend Income on short-term investment
Provision for slow moving and obsolete stocks
Provision for defined benefit obligation

Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Fund
Provision for Central Research Fund

Allowance for expected credit losses

Finance costs

1,528,908,551

86,671,683

1,059,450

17,959,975
(132,370,853)
142,396,841
41,753,868
82,472,808
16,661,173
253,876
15,209,676

272,068,497

Profit before working capital changes

Stockin trade

Trade debts

Advances, trade deposits and prepayments
Other receivables

Tax refunds due from the Government

Trade and other payables
Contract liabilities

1,800,977,048

17,510,861
(580,566,412)
(1,799,094,940)
23,872,796
(341,709,796)

2,038,661,822

(641,325,669)

Income taxes paid
Gratuity paid
Finance costs paid

1,159,651,379

(327,171,751)
(34,495,042)
(15,209,676)

(376,876,469)

782,774,910




For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

Note

Purchase of property, plant and equipment

Long term advances

Net decrease / (increase) in short term investments
Acquisition of intangible assets

Increase in long term deposits - net

Dividend income on short term investments

Proceeds from disposal of property plant and equipment

Q2 Report 2023

(281,489,894)
9,992,137
(36,465,706)
(12,677,200)
132,370,853

B (188,269,810)

Repayment of lease liabilities - net (11,672,242)
Long term loan obtained / (paid) (83,883,077)
Long term advances - net 8,660,644
Short term borrowings obtained 364,008,383
Dividend paid (762,203,198)
C (485,089,490)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 109,415,610
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 812,049,186
921,464,796

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim

financial statements.

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director

1l
r\’_ #

Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Financial Officer
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Q2 Report 2023

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

Highnoon Laboratories Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated in Pakistan under the
Companies Act, 2017 (“the Act”) and its shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange
since November 1994. The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture, import, sale
and marketing of pharmaceutical and allied consumer products. The registered office of the
Company and its manufacturing facility is situated at 17.5 KM, Multan Road, Lahore.

Registered office /

Manufacturing facility Lahore 17.5 KM, Multan Road, Lahore

Office# 901 Tricon Corporate

Corporate Office Lahore Centre, Jail Road, Lahore.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim
financial reporting. These accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for
interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the
International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act,
2017; and

- Provision and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 (“the Act”).

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017
have been followed..

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are un-audited but subject to
limited scope review by the auditors and are being submitted to the shareholders as required
under Section 237 of the Act and the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance)
Regulations 2019. These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not
include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and
should be read in conjunction with unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the
year ended 31 December 2022. Comparative unconsolidated condensed interim statement of
financial position is stated from annual audited unconsolidated financial statements as of 31
December 2022, whereas comparatives for unconsolidated condensed interim statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income, unconsolidated condensed interim statement
of changes in equity and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows are
extracted from unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the
six months period ended 30 June 2022.

The figures of the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the three months ended 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022 and notes
forming part thereof have not been reviewed by the auditors of the Company, as they have
reviewed the cumulative figures for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022.



Highnoon Laboratories Limited

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

The unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared under the
historical cost convention, except for certain classes of operating fixed assets (as mentioned
in unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022)
and certain employees’ retirement benefits which are measured at fair value and present value,
respectively. These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are prepared in
Pak Rupees, which is the functional currency of the Company. Figures have been rounded off to
the nearest Pak rupee unless otherwise stated.

Provisions in respect of Workers' Welfare Fund, Workers' Profit Participation Fund and taxation
are estimated based on management judgment and prevailing laws; these are subject to final
adjustments in the annual audited financial statements.

The preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements, in
conformity with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan requires the use
of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement
in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Estimates and judgements
are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.
Actual results may differ from the estimates. During the preparation of these unconsolidated
condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in
applyingthe Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and assumptions
are consistent with those that were applied to the audited unconsolidated financial statements
of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these unconsolidated condensedinterim
financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company’s
annual unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 except for
the adoption of amendments to approved accounting and reporting standards as applicable
in Pakistan which became effective for the current period as disclosed in Note 4.1 to these
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. The Company has not early adopted
any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

The Company has adopted the certain amendments and improvements to approved
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan which became effective for the
current period as disclosed below. The said amendments did not have any material impact on
these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

The amendments to IAS 8 clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates, and
changes in accounting policies and the correction of errors. They also clarify how entities use
measurement techniques and inputs to develop accounting estimates.

The amendments had noimpact on the Company's unconsolidated condensed interim financial
statements.
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For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

The amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements
provide guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality judgements to accounting
policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures
that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their ‘significant’
accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their ‘material’ accounting policies and
adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about
accounting policy disclosures.

The amendments had noimpact on the Company's unconsolidated condensed interim financial

statements.
Audited
31 December
Note 2022
-------- (Rupees) --------
5,905,000 (31 December 2022: 5,905,000) ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each fully paid in cash 59,050,000
95,000 (31 December 2022: 95,000) ordinary shares
of Rs.10 each issued for consideration other than cash 950,000
46,983,363 (31 December 2022: 35,884,082) ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each issued as bonus shares 358,840,820
418,840,820
MCB Bank Limited 15,439,012

Meezan Bank Limited 6.2 -

6.1 15,439,012




Highnoon Laboratories Limited

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

Audited
31 December
2022
-------- (Rupees) --------
Set out below is the movement during the period / year:
Opening balance 164,758,957
Addition during the period / year:
Loan obtained during the year 26,300,000
Less: deferred grant recognized (8,879,354)
17,420,646
Unwinding of loan 6,593,103
Payment during the year (170,764,029)
(164,170,926)
18,008,677
Current portion shown under current liabilities (2,569,665)
Closing balance 15,439,012

This represents diminishing musharakah facility obtained from Meezan Bank Limited. It carries
markup at the rate of 3 months KIBOR + 0.1% per annum payable quarterly in arrears whereas
principal is repayable in 16 equal quarterly instalments, in arrears, starting from 5 September
2024. This facility is secured against the title over the Musharakah assets.

There have been no significant changes in contingencies as reported in the annual audited
unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022.




For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023
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Audited
31 December
Note 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
Letter of contracts 186,082,959
Bank contracts 425,823,107
Capital expenditure 142,333,332
ljarah rentals 19,608,990
773,848,388
Within one year 7,843,596
After one year but not more than 5 years 11,765,394
19,608,990
Operating fixed assets :
Owned assets 8.1 1,278,716,784
Right of use assets 8.2 356,465,213
1,635,181,997
Capital work-in-progress 423,430,018

2,058,612,015

Opening book value
Additions during the period / year - cost 8.1.1

1,376,185,167
251,956,119

Disposals during the period / year 8.1.2
Depreciation for the period / year

1,628,141,286

(195,125,837)
(154,298,665)

(349,424,502)

Closing book value

1,278,716,784

Building on freehold land
Leasehold improvement
Plant and machinery
Laboratory equipment
Furniture and fixtures
Electric and gas appliances
Office equipment
Vehicles

8.1.1.1

81,217,410
18,917,500
69,776,864
5,387,665
5,274,110
8,097,645
12,549,625
50,735,300

251,956,119




Highnoon Laboratories Limited

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

This includes plant and machinery, having net book value amounting to Rs. 177.26 million,
transferred from right of use assets.

Audited
31 December
2022

(Rupees) --------
Plant and machinery 182,311,100
Office equipment 184,466
Vehicles 12,630,271
195,125,837
Opening book value 126,628,439
Additions during the period - cost 263,359,773
389,988,212

Transferred to owned assets
Depreciation for the period / year

(33,522,999)

(33,522,999)

Closing book value

356,465,213

Raw materials:
In hand
In transit
With third party

1,660,930,812
21,316,285
197,297,237

Packing material
Work in process

Finished goods:
Trading -in hand
Trading -in transit
Manufactured

Less: Provision for slow moving and obsolete items

1,879,544,334

623,009,049

272,204,156

431,580,530
121,809,234
627,415,587

1,180,805,351
3,955,562,890
(120,468,378)

3,835,094,512




Q2 Report 2023

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

Audited
31 December
2022
Note
-------- (Rupees) --------
Foreign 56,554,198
Local 1,325,868,534
1,382,422,732
Less: allowance for expected credit losses 10.1 (52,085,768)
1,330,336,964
Opening balance 22,372,807
Charged during the period/year 29,712,961
52,085,768
Investments at fair value through profit or loss
Mutual Funds 11.1 1,193,596,924
Set out below is the movement during the period / year:
Balance at the beginning of the year 2,059,740,193
Additions during the year 1,590,531,440
Redemption during the year (2,465,922,190)
Realized gain/(loss) on redemption of
investment during the year (939,142)
Un-realized gain on remeasurement of
investments during the year 10,186,623
Closing fair value of short-term investment 1,193,596,924
Cash and imprest 1,985,459
Cash as banks:
Current accounts
-Local currency 123,858,822
-Foreign currency 14,431,417
138,290,239
Saving accounts 12.1 147,049,207
Term deposit receipts 12.2 145,290,304

432,615,208
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For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

These carry average profit at the rate of ranging from 10% to 19.50% (31 December 2022: 4.5%

- 14.51%) per annum.

These carry average profit at the rate of ranging from 16% to 21% (31 December 2022: 5% -

16%) per annum.

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company's revenue from contracts with customers.

Trading and Manufactured products:

2022

Local 8,083,090,116 4,295,681,985
Export 366,073,929 246,624,479
8,449,164,045 4,542,306,464
Toll Manufacturing 223,198,601 119,443,375
Less:
Discount (777,564,676) (534,673,488)
Sales tax (23,712,767) (12,025,516)
7,871,085,203 4,115,050,835
2022
---------- (Rupees) ---------
Pakistan 7,505,011,275

Afghanistan

United Arab Emirates
France

Kenya

Iraq

Cambodia

Tanzania

Tajikistan

Mauritius

Other

206,683,266
63,972,291
26,923,735
45,374,335
12,216,745

4,112,528
2,517,003

702,607
3,571,418

7,871,085,203
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2022 2022
------------------ (Rupees) -----==-=-==------
Opening stock of finished goods 426,560,623 428,204,835
Cost of goods manufactured 3,141,118,058 1,661,589,644
Purchased finish products 653,943,969 256,769,392
Available stock for sale 4,221,622,650 2,346,563,871
Closing stock of finished goods (298,467,407) (298,467,407)
Costofsales 3,923,155,243 2,048,096,464
2022
---------- (Rupees) ---------

Return on deposits 2,464,920
Profit on Term Deposit Receipts 3,198,237
Dividend Income on short-term investment 132,370,853
Deferred Income 1,782,878
Unrealized gain on re-measurement of short
term investment to fair value -
Interest on loan to subsidiary 656,453
Exchange gain - net -
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets -
Scrap sales 123,242

140,596,583
Current tax
-current period 409,911,265
-prior period -
Deferred tax 25,645,845

435,557,110
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For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

2022 2022
---------------- (Rupees) --=-======n-mnu-
Profit for the period - (Rupees) 1,093,351,441 559,651,478
(Restated) (Restated)
Weighted average number of
ordinary shares outstanding
during the period - (Numbers) 52,983,363 52,983,363
(Restated) (Restated)
Basic and diluted - (Rupees) 20.64 10.56

The basic and diluted earnings per share for the comparative periods have been restated due to
the issuance of bonus shares during the period.

The related parties of the Company comprise subsidiary, associated companies, companies
in which directors are interested, staff retirement funds and directors and key management
personnel. The Company carries out transactions with various related parties. Significant
transactions and balances with related parties that were not disclosed elsewhere are as follows:

2022
---------- (Rupees) ---------
Route 2 health (Pvt) Ltd -Associate 485,527,813
Curexa Health (Pvt) Ltd -Subsidiary 368,276,465
Staff provident fund 34,413,699
Employees' welfare trust 2,026,054

Route 2 health (Pvt) Ltd -Associate -
Staff provident fund 3,069,380
Employees’ welfare trust 1,729,420



For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

Chief Executive Officer
Executives

Route 2 health (Pvt) Ltd -Associate
Curexa Health (Pvt) Ltd -Subsidiary

Q2 Report 2023

20,541,817
360,411,615

Advance 43,510,000
Payable 31,268,411

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with that
disclosed in the annual unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended

31 December 2022.

Thereis nochangeinthe nature and corresponding hierarchies of fair valuation levels of financial
instruments from those as disclosed in the audited unconsolidated financial statements of the
Company for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged where necessary for the purpose of comparison,
however no significant re-classification or re-arrangements have been made in these
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

The Board of Directors of the Company authorized these unconsolidated condensed interim
financial statements for issuance on 15 August 2023.

‘-‘-‘.C';‘{j‘___.‘ fﬁf’ [
i

o

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

\

Taufig Ahmed Khan
Director

Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements
Highnoon Laboratories Limited andits subsidiary

Curexa Health (Private) Limited
for the Six Months ended 30 June 2023
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Audited
31 December
Note 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
Authorized share capital
100,000,000 (2021: 50,000,000) Ordinary
Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 500,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 6 418,840,820
Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment 410,144,816
Revenuereserves 6,826,126,631
7,655,112,267
Lease liabilities 183,933,646
Long-term advances 25,087,760
Long-term loan - secured 7 15,439,012
Deferred liabilities 530,660,193
755,120,611
Trade and other payables 1,561,386,941
Contract liabilities 72,263,670
Unclaimed dividend 98,853,172
Unpaid dividend 63,474,580
Markup accrued 1,669,835
Current portion of long-term liabilities 112,352,922
Short term borrowings - secured 511,804,639
Provision for taxation - net 124,621,903
2,546,427,662
3,301,548,273
10,956,660,540
8

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated
financial statements.

) . Al 1
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\ I
Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer



Q2 Report 2023

Audited
31 December
Note 2022
------------- (Rupees) ------------

Property, plant and equipment 9 2,398,097,809
Intangible assets 35,835,396
Goodwill 834,230
Long-term deposits 48,376,589
Long-term advances 34,659,421
Deferred tax assets 4,894,894

2,522,698,339
Stock in trade 10 3,999,861,938
Stores and spares 11,205,628
Trade receivables 11 1,330,336,964
Advances, trade deposits and prepayments 977,567,051
Other receivables 25,690,879
Short-terminvestment 12 1,193,596,924
Tax refunds due from the Government 463,007,544
Cash and bank balances 13 432,695,273

8,433,962,201

10,956,660,540

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

Taufig Ahmed Khan

Director

1l
rv_ #

Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Financial Officer




Highnoon Laboratories Limited

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

2022 2022
Note
---------- (Rupees) --------- ----------(Rupees) ---------

Revenue from contracts
with customers- net 14 8,083,729,768 4,327,695,401
Cost ofrevenue 15 (3,845,819,178) (1,993,691,794)
4,237,910,590 2,334,003,607

Distribution, sellingand

promotional expenses (2,256,107,470) (1,251,064,419)
Administrative and general expenses (346,377,837) (195,071,704)
Research and development expenses (5,323,129) (2,508,467)
Other operating expenses (178,552,472) (115,836,833)
(2,786,360,910) 1,564,481,424
Operating profit 1,451,549,681 769,522,184
Otherincome 16 140,047,595 81,971,092
Finance costs (17,748,660) (14,768,663)
Profit before taxation 1,573,848,615 836,724,613
Taxation (451,875,774) (253,078,897)
Profit for the Period 1,121,972,841 583,645,715
Restated Restated
21.18 11.02

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial

statements.

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

Taufig Ahmed Khan
Director

1l
rv_ #

Ashfaq P. Alidina

Chief Financial Officer
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For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

2022 2022
------ (Rupees) ------ ------(Rupees) ------
1,121,972,841 583,645,715
Items that will be reclassified to P&L - -
Items that will not be reclassified to P&L - -
- Revaluation surplus on property Plant and
equipment - Net of Tax - -
Effect of change in tax rate on:
Revaluation surplus of operating fixed assets - -
1,121,972,841 583,645,715

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial
statements.

o7 ~= 4

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan AshfaqP. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

Note

Profit before tax

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:
Depreciation on owned assets

Depreciation on ROU Assets

Amortization

Gain on disposal of property plant and equipment
Exchange (gain) / loss - net

Unrealized gain on short term investments
Dividend Income on short-term investment
Provision for slow moving and obsolete stocks
Provision for defined benefit obligation

Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Fund
Provision for Central Research Fund

Allowance for expected credit losses

Provision for Workers' Welfare Fund

Finance costs

1,573,848,615

100,106,255

1,302,589

17,959,975

148,173,666
41,753,868
84,934,155
17,132,902

146,411

17,748,660

429,258,481

Profit before working capital changes

Stock in trade

Stores and spares

Trade debts

Trade deposits and short term prepayments & advances
Other receivables

Tax refund due from the Government

Contract liabilities
Trade and other payables

2,003,107,096

19,120,436
(580,566,412)
(1,712,792,937)
21,107,310
(373,366,358)

2,010,107,030

1,386,716,166

Income taxes paid

Gratuity paid

Finance costs paid

Central Research Fund paid

(347,474,178)
(34,495,042)
(17,749,449)

(580,073)

(400,298,742)

986,417,424
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For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2023

Note 2022
---------- (Rupees) -----------

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (316,529,408)
Net decrease / (increase) long term advances 10,789,949
Net decrease / (increase) short term investments (36,465,706)
Acquisition of intangible assets
Increase in long term deposits - net (12,677,200)
Dividend income on short term investments
Proceeds from disposal of property plant and equipment

B (354,882,366)
Repayment of lease liabilities - net (11,672,242)
Short term borrowings
Long term loan (paid) / obtained (90,916,133)
Long term advances - net 8,678,588
Dividend paid (762,203,198)

C (856,112,985)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (224,577,927)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 770,441,690

545,863,763

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial
statements.

\05;/ fﬁﬁi}_—* ;r}r}ff ;

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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For the Period Ended 30 June 2023

Highnoon Laboratories Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated in Pakistan under the
Companies Act, 2017 (“the Act”) and its shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange
since November 1994. The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture, import, sale
and marketing of pharmaceutical and allied consumer products. The registered office of the
Company and its manufacturing facility is situated at 17.5 KM, Multan Road, Lahore.

The Highnoon Group ("the Group”) comprises of Highnoon Laboratories Limited ("HNL") ("the
Holding Company") and Curexa Health (Private) Limited (formerly Procef Laboratories (Private)
Limited (“CHL") (“the Subsidiary Company")).

Highnoon Laboratories Limited ("the Company”) was incorporated in Pakistan under the
Companies Act, 2017 ("the Act”) and its shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange
since November 1994. The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture, import, sale
and marketing of pharmaceutical and allied consumer products. The registered office of the
Company is situated at 17.5 KM, Multan Road, Lahore.

The Subsidiary Company was incorporated with the principle object to carry on business as
manufacturer, importer and dealers of all kinds of pharmaceutical.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial
reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial
reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the
International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Act; and
- Provision and directives issued under the Act.

Where provisions and directives issued under the Act differ from the IAS, the provisions
and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are un-audited and are being
submitted to shareholders, as required by Section 237 of the Act and the Listed Companies
(Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations 2019.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information
and disclosures required in annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction
with the Company’s annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2022. The comparative Statement of Financial Position is extracted from the annual financial
statements, as of 31 December 2022, whereas the consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss,
the consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows and the consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity are extracted from the un-audited
condensed interim financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2022.
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For the Period Ended 30 June 2023

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared under the
historical cost convention and are presented in Pak Rupee, whichis also the functional currency
of the Group. The figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees, unless otherwise
stated.

The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of these consolidated condensed interim
financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the preceding annual
audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements requires
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application
of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.
Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies
and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the
annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Audited
31 December
2022
Note
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
5,905,000 (2022: 5,905,000) ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each fully paid in cash 59,050,000

95,000 (2022: 95,000) ordinary shares
of Rs.10 each issued for consideration other than cash 950,000
46,983,363 (2022: 35,884,082) ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each issued as bonus shares 358,840,820

418,840,820
MCB Bank Limited 15,439,012

Meezan Bank Limited 7.2 -

7.1 15,439,012
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For the Period Ended 30 June 2023

Audited
31 December
2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
The movement of Long-term loan is as follows
Opening balance as at 01 January 178,615,376
Addition during the year
Loan obtained 26,300,000
Less: deferred grant (8,879,354)
17,420,646
Unwinding of loan 6,839,741
Payment during the period/year (184,867,086)
Closing balance as at 30 June / 31 December 18,008,677
Less: Current portion (2,569,665)
15,439,012

This represents diminishing musharakah facility obtained from Meezan Bank Limited. It carries
markup at the rate of 3 months KIBOR + 0.1% per annum payable quarterly in arrears whereas
principal is repayable in 16 equal quarterly instalments, in arrears, starting from 5 September
2024. This facility is secured against the title over the Musharakah assets.

There have been no significant changes in contingencies since as reportedin the annual audited
consolidated financial statements.

Audited
31 December
Note 2022
---------- (Rupees) ----------
Commitments against irrevocable letters of credit include:
Letter of contracts 225,502,959
Bank contracts 425,823,107
ljarah rentals 8.2.1 19,608,990
Capital expenditure 146,053,332

816,988,388
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For the Period Ended 30 June 2023

Audited
31 December
2022
Note —— (Rupees) ----------

Within one year 7,843,596
After one year but not more than 5 years 11,765,394
19,608,990

Operating fixed assets
Owned 9.1 1,595,639,706
Right of use assets 9.2 356,465,213
1,952,104,919
Advances - considered good 3,968,875
Capital work-in-progres 442,024,015
2,398,097,809
Opening book value 1,682,948,599
Add: Additions during the period - cost 9.1.1 291,059,570
1,974,008,169

Less: Book value of:

Disposals during the period/year 9.1.2 (196,057,553)
Depreciation for the period/year (182,310,910)
(378,368,463)
Closing book value 1,595,639,706
Freehold Land -
Building on freehold land 94,673,350
Leasehold improvement 18,917,500
Plant and machinery 9.1.1.1 75,148,414
Laboratory equipment 6,445,894
Furniture and fixtures 9,147,478
Electric and gas appliances 19,712,746
Office equipment 14,274,888
Vehicles 52,739,300

291,059,570
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For the Period Ended 30 June 2023

This includes plant and machinery, having net book value amounting to Rs. 177.26 million,
transferred from right of use assets.

Audited
31 December
2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
Plant and machinery 183,153,847
Office equipment 184,466
Vehicles 12,719,240
196,057,553
Opening book value 126,628,439
Add: Additions during the period - cost 263,359,773
389,988,212
Transferred to owned assets -
Depreciation for the period/year (33,522,999)
(33,522,999)
356,465,213
Raw materials

Inhand 1,726,625,209
In transit 28,657,617
With third party 197,297,237

1,952,580,063

Packing material

In hand 694,288,815
In transit -
With third party -
694,288,815
Work in process 294,334,778
Finished goods
Trading -in hand 424,503,201
Trading -in transit 121,809,234
Manufactured 643,824,242

1,190,136,677

4,131,340,333
Less: Provision for slow moving and obsolete items (131,478,395)

3,999,861,938
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Audited
31 December
Note 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
Foreign 56,554,198
Local 1,325,868,534
1,382,422,732
Less: allowance for expected credit losses 11.1 (52,085,768)
1,330,336,964
Opening balance 22,372,807
Charged during the period/year 29,712,961
Writen off during the period/year -
52,085,768
Investments at fair value through profit or loss
Mutual Funds 12.1 1,193,596,924
Balance at the beginning of the year 2,059,740,193
Additions during the year 1,590,531,440
Redemption during the year (2,465,922,190)
Realized gain/(loss) on redemption of
investment during the year (939,142)
Un-realized gain on remeasurement of
investments during the year 10,186,623
Closing fair value of short-term investment 1,193,596,924
Cash and imprest 1,993,630
Balance with banks
Current accounts
-Local currency 123,930,715
-Foreign currency 14,431,417
138,362,132
Saving accounts 13.1 147,049,207
Term deposit receipts 13.2 145,290,304

432,695,273




For the Period Ended 30 June 2023
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These carry average profit at the rate of ranging from 10% to 19.50% (31 December 2022: 4.5%

- 14.51%) per annum.

These carry average profit at the rate of ranging from 16% to 21% (31 December 2022: 5% -

16%) per annum.

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company's revenue from contracts with customers

2022 2022
---------------------- (Rupees) ~~=~=m=mmmmmmmmm e e

Trading and Manufactured products:
Local 8,083,090,116 4,307,369,236
Export 366,073,929 246,624,480

8,449,164,044 4,553,993,716
Toll Manufacturing 223,198,601 119,443,375
Less:
Sales tax - -
Sales Return/Discount (588,632,877) (345,741,690)

8,083,729,768 4,327,695,401

2022
(Rupees) ---------

Pakistan 7,717,655,839
Afghanistan 206,683,266
United Arab Emirates 63,972,291
France 26,923,735
Kenya -
Iraq 45,374,335
Cambodia 12,216,745
Tanzania 4,112,528
Tajikistan 2,517,003
Mauritius 702,607
Other 3,571,418

8,083,729,768
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For the Period Ended 30 June 2023

2022 2022
------------------ (Rupees) -----==-=-==------
Opening stock of finished goods 423,077,851 428,204,835
Cost of goods manufactured 3,064,911,047 1,604,831,255
Purchased finish products 653,943,969 256,769,392
Available stock for sale 4,141,932,867 2,289,805,482
Closing stock of finished goods (296,113,689) (296,113,689)
Costofsales 3,845,819,178 1,993,691,794
2022
---------- (Rupees) ---------

Return on deposits 4,247,798
Profit on Term Deposit Receipts 3,198,237
Dividend Income on short-term investment 132,370,853
Unrealized gain on re-measurement of short term
investment to fair value -
Reversal of provision for expected credit loss 107,465
Unrealized gain on re-measurement of short term
investment to fair value
Interest on loan to subsidiary -
Exchange gain - net -
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets -
Scrap sales 123,242

140,047,595

The related parties comprise Associated companies, Staff retirement funds, Directors and key
management personnel. Transactions with related parties are as stated below:
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2022 2022
------------------ (Rupees) -----==-=-==------
Route 2 health (Pvt) Ltd - Associate 485,527,813 360,056,586
Route 2 health (Pvt) Ltd -Associate - -
Staff provident fund 3,069,380 -
Employees' welfare trust 1,729,420 -
Staff provident fund 36,155,686 15,058,981
Employees' welfare trust 4,052,109 2,019,293
ChiefExecutive Officer 17,675,437 6,720,327
Director 6,666,233 3,333,117
Executives 328,804,851 138,366,457
Chief Executive Officer 17,675,437 6,720,327
Director 6,666,233 3,333,117
Executives 328,804,851 138,366,457
Audited
31 December
2022
---------- (Rupees) ---------
Route 2 health (Pvt) Ltd -Associate Advance 43,510,000
Staff provident fund Payable 1,369,664

There is no change in the group»s objectives, policies, procedures for measuring and managing
the financial risks including capital management risk, since the preceding annual financial year
ended 31 December 2022.
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The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in these consolidated
condensedinterim financial statements approximate to their fair values. Fair value is determined
on the basis of objective evidence at each reporting date. Accordingly, detailed disclosure
with reference to fair value has not been given in the consolidated condensed interim financial
statements.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial
instruments by valuation technique:
Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair
value are observable either, directly or indirectly

Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that
are not based on observable market data

As at 30 June 2023, the Company held the following financial instruments carried at fair value on
the statement of financial position:

Audited
31 December
2022

Investment in Mutual funds - (Level 1) 1,193,596,924

There were no financial liabilities measured at fair value as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December
2022. During the six month period ended 30 June 2023, there were no transfers between
different levels of fair value measurements.
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Audited
31 December
2022
Amortized Fair value
cost through profit
andloss
Financial assets as per statement of
financial position:
Long-termdeposits 48,376,589 -
Long-termadvances 34,659,421 -
Tradereceivables 1,330,336,964 -
Advances, trade
deposits and prepayments 977,567,051 -
Otherreceivables 25,690,879 -
Cashandbank balances 432,695,273 -
Short-Term Investments - 1,193,596,924

2,849,326,177 1,193,596,924

financial position:

Lease liabilities 183,933,646
Long-termadvances 25,087,760
Long-termloan - secured 15,439,012
Trade and other payables 1,561,386,941
Unclaimed dividend 98,853,172
Markup accrued 1,669,835
Current portion of

long-termliabilities 112,352,922
Short term borrowings - secured 511,804,639

2,510,527,927




Highnoon Laboratories Limited

For the Period Ended 30 June 2023

The chief operating decision maker (i.e. the Board of Directors) considers the whole business as
on one operating segment.

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged or re-classified where necessary for the purpose
of comparison, however no significant re-classification or re-arrangements have been made in
these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

The Board of Directors of the Group authorized these consolidated condensed interim financial
statements for issuance on 15 August 2023.

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee unless otherwise specified.
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Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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